	3-2001
ECHAM PTO-1595 Rev. 6-93) DMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇒ ▼ ▼ ▼ • • • • •	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Travellians.	70093
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Sundstrand Corporation	Name: Hamilton Sundstrand Corporation
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes 🙀 No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	
12-4-00	
Assignment Signment Signment	Street Address: One Hamilton Road
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other	City <u>Windsor Locks</u> State: <u>CT</u> ZIP: 06096-
	1010
Execution Date: June 10, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🖸 Yes 🗳 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
4. Application number(s) of patent number(s).	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	on, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/219,333	C
	15, 📷 4,
Additional numbers a	ttached? L Yes 2 No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
tillion A MonGonton	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Numo	
Internal Address:	
Wood, Phillips, VanSanten, Clark	The state is a state to abarrand to deposit account
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
& Mortimer	
& Mortimer Street Address: 500 West Madison Street	8. Deposit account number:
& Mortimer Street Address: 500 West Madison Street Suite 3800	
<pre>& Mortimer Street Address: 500 West Madison Street Suite 3800 City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60661</pre>	8. Deposit account number: 23-0785 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
<pre>& Mortimer Street Address: 500 West Madison Street Suite 3800 City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60661</pre>	8. Deposit account number: 23-0785
& Mortimer Street Address: 500 West Madison Street Suite 3800 City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60661 01/02/2001 MTHAI1 00000076 230785 09219333	8. Deposit account number: 23-0785 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) ISE THIS SPACE
& Mortimer Street Address: 500 West Madison Street Suite 3800 City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60661 01/02/2001 MTHAI1 00000076 230785 09219333	8. Deposit account number: 23-0785 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) ISE THIS SPACE
& Mortimer Street Address: 500 West Madison Street Suite 3800 City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60661 MI/02/2001 MTHAI1 00000078 230785 09219333 DO NOT U MI FC: 40.00 CH 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	8. Deposit account number: 23-0785 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) ISE THIS SPACE ISE THIS SPACE
& Mortimer Street Address: 500 West Madison Street Suite 3800 City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60661 M/02/2001 MTHAI1 00000078 230785 09219333 DO NOT U H FC:581 40.00 CH 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information the original document.	8. Deposit account number: <u>23-0785</u> (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) ISE THIS SPACE rmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of USEMAN <u>11-30-2000</u>
& Mortimer Street Address: 500 West Madison Street Suite 3800 City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60661 1/02/2001 MTHAI1 00000078 230785 09219333 DO NOT U 1 FC:581 40.00 CH 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information the original document. Nora T. Wesley Mara T.	8. Deposit account number: 23-0785 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) ISE THIS SPACE ISE THIS SPACE Internation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of Use 11-30-2000 Date
& Mortimer Street Address: 500 West Madison Street Suite 3800 City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60661 1/02/2001 MTHAI1 00000078 230785 09219333 DO NOT U 1 FC:581 40.00 CH 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information the original document. Nora T. Wesley McMT.	8. Deposit account number: <u>23-0785</u> (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) ISE THIS SPACE ISE THIS SPACE

REEL: 011380 FRAME: 0510

State of Delaware Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"SUNDSTRAND CORPORATION", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "HSSAIL INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "HAMILTON SUNDSTRAND CORPORATION", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TENTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 1999, AT 9:50 O'CLOCK A.M.



Edurth Brut

Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

DATE:

AUTHENTICATION:

9980413

09-21-99

3006271 8100M

991393628

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

oſ

SUNDSTRAND CORPORATION

with and into

HSSAIL INC.

Pursuant to Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, HSSail Inc., a Delaware corporation,

DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That the name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations of the merger herein certified (the "Merger") are as follows:

Name

State of Incorporation

Sundstrand Corporation

Delaware

HSSail Inc.

Delaware

SECOND: That an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement"), dated as of February 21, 1999, among United Technologies Corporation, HSSail Inc. and Sundstrand Corporation, has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with the requirements of Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

THIRD: That the surviving corporation of the Merger is HSSail Inc., a Delaware corporation, and at the effective time of the Merger, its name shall be changed to "Hamilton Sundstrand Corporation."

FOURTH: That the Certificate of Incorporation of HSS ail Inc. shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation, and shall read in its entirety as the Certificate of Incorporation attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u>.

FIFTH: That the executed Marger Agreement is on file at an office of the surviving corporation. The address of this office is c/o United Technologies Corporation, 1 Financial Plaza, Hartford, Connecticut 06101.

SIXTH: That a copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the surviving corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of any constituent corporation.

SEVENTH: That this Certificate of Merger shall be effective at 6:30 p.m. on June 10, 1999.

ς.

Dated: June 10, 1999

.

HSSAIL INC.

¥1.

BY:

Name: William H. Trachsel, Esq. Title: President

EXHIBIT A

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

с.

OF

HAMILTON SUNDSTRAND CORPORATION

(Originally incorporated on February 18, 1999)

ARTICLEI

The name of the corporation (which is hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation") is:

Hamilton Sundstrand Corporation

ARTICLE II

The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is 9 East Loockerman Street in the City of Dover, County of Kent. The name of the Corporation's registered agent at such address is National Registered Agents, Inc.

ARTICLE III

The purpose of the Corporation shall be to engage in any iswful act or activity for which corporations may be organized and incorporated under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

ARTICLEIV

Section 1. The Corporation shall be authorized to issue 1000 shares of capital stock, of which all shares shall be shares of Common Stock, \$.01 par value ("Common Stock"). The Corporation may, but shall not be required to, issue fractions of shares of Common Stock.

Section 2. Except as otherwise provided by law, the Common Stock shall have the exclusive right to vote for the election of directors and for all other purposes. Each share of Common Stock shall have one vote, and the Common Stock shall vote together as a single class.

¢ ...

<u>ARTICLE V</u>

Unless and except to the extent that the By-Laws of the Corporation shall so require, the election of directors of the Corporation need not be by written ballot.

ARTICLE VI

In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by law, the Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "Board") is expressly authorized and empowered to make, alter and repeal the By-Laws of the Corporation by a majority vote at any regular or special meeting of the Board or by written consent, subject to the power of the stockholders of the Corporation to alter or repeal any By-Laws made by the Board.

ARTICLE VII

The Corporation reserves the right at any time from time to time to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, and any other provisions authorized by the laws of the State of Delaware at the time in force may be added or inserted, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by law; and all rights, preferences and privileges of whatsoever nature conferred upon stockholders, directors or any other persons whomsoever by and pursuant to this Certificate of Incorporation in its present form or as hereafter amended are granted subject to the right reserved in this Article.

ARTICLE VIII

Section 1. No director of this Corporation shall be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except to the extent such exemption from liability or limitation thereof is not permitted under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware as the same exists or may hereafter be amended. For purposes of this Article VIII, references to "the Corporation" shall include, in addition to the resulting corporation, any constituent corporation (including any constituent of a constituent) absorbed in a consolidation or merger which, if its separate existence had continued, would have had the power and authority to indemnify its directors, so that any person who is or

С

was a director of such constituent corporation, or is or was a director of such constituent corporation serving at the request of such constituent corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan or other enterprise, shall stand in the same position under the provisions of this Article VIII with respect to the resulting or surviving corporation as he would have with respect to such constituent corporation if its separate existence had continued.

Section 2. The Corporation may maintain insurance, at its expense, to protect itself and any director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation or another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise against any such expense, liability or loss, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify such person against such expense, liability or loss under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate to be signed by William H. Trachsel, Esq., its President, and Neil A. Hassett, its Vice President and Secretary, this 10th day of June, 1999.

HSSAIL INC.

Name: William H. Trachsel, Esq. Title: President

Manel ATTEST:

Name: Neil A. Hassett Title: Vice President and Secretary

RECORDED: 12/04/2000